# LIQUOR HEARINGS OFFICER NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA

Day: Wednesday
Date: March 7, 2018

**Time:** 1:30 PM

Location: Carson City Community Development, BRIC Conference Room "A"

108 E. Proctor Street Carson City, NV 89701

#### A. Call to Order

**B. Modification to the Agenda** - The Carson City Hearings Officer reserves the right to take items out of order, remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item on the agenda at any time.

#### C. Public Comment\*\*

#### D. Public Hearing: Action Item

**D-1** For Possible Action: To approve a change of liquor manager of a packaged liquor license for Raleys #114 (Liquor License #18-3993) from Ryan Scott to Deborah Conde taking over as liquor manager, located at 3701 South Carson Street. (Mariah Ziegenbein, mziegenbein@carson.org)

Summary: All liquor license requests are to be reviewed by the Hearings Officer per CCMC 4.13. Raley's #114 operates under a packaged liquor license. A liquor license is required to sell alcohol within Carson City. The Hearings Officer will determine if the applicant has met the requirements per CCMC 4.13.125.

#### E. Public Comment\*\*

#### F. For Possible Action: Adjournment

\*\* PUBLIC COMMENT: Please note that liquor hearings conducted by the Hearings Officer are NOT subject to Nevada's Open Meeting Law requirements because an individual Hearing Officer does not constitute a "public body" as that term is defined in NRS 241.015 for purposes of Open Meeting Law compliance. However, to further the City's policy of providing transparency in government and to encourage public participation, the Hearings Officer will provide at least two public comment periods in accordance with the Open Meeting Law prior to adjournment. In addition, it is Carson City's aspirational goal to also provide for item-specific public comment as follows: In order for members of the public to participate in the public body's consideration of an agenda item, the public is strongly encouraged to comment on an agenda item when called for by the Hearings Officer during the item itself.

The Carson City Liquor Hearings Officer is pleased to make reasonable accommodations for members of the public who wish to attend the meeting and need assistance. If special arrangements for the meeting are necessary, please notify the Planning Division in writing at 108 E. Proctor St., Carson City, Nevada 89701, or call 775-887-2180, as soon as possible.

#### For Further Information

If you would like more information about an agenda item listed above, please contact Hope Sullivan in the Planning Department at <a href="https://hsullivan@carson.org">hsullivan@carson.org</a> or 775-283-7059. To request a copy of the supporting material for this meeting, please contact Krysten Haemel at <a href="https://khaemel@carson.org">khaemel@carson.org</a> or call the Carson City Community Development Center at 775-887-2180. Supporting materials for the meeting are available in the Planning Division office located at 108 E. Proctor Street, Carson City or at <a href="https://www.carson.org/agendas">www.carson.org/agendas</a>. For further information regarding the Liquor Hearings Officer process, please call the Planning Division at 887-2180.

This agenda has been posted at the following locations:
City Hall, 201 North Carson Street
Carson City Library, 900 North Roop Street
Community Center-Sierra Room, 851 East William Street
Community Development Department, 108 E. Proctor Street
This agenda is also available on the Carson City Website at <a href="www.carson.org/agenda">www.carson.org/agenda</a>
State Website - <a href="https://notice.nv.gov">https://notice.nv.gov</a>



## **Carson City Planning Division**

108 E. Proctor Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701
(775) 887-2180 – Hearing Impaired: 711
planning@carson.org
www.carson.org/planning

### **MEMORANDUM**

Liquor License Meeting 03/07/2018

TO:

The Hearings Officer

FROM:

Mariah Ziegenbein

**Business License Specialist** 

DATE:

February 26, 2018

SUBJECT:

Liquor License: Raley's #114 (Liquor License #18-3993) 3701 S Carson St.

<u>Recommendation</u>: To approve a change of liquor manager of a packaged liquor license for Raley's #114. Ryan Scott is removing himself as the liquor manager and Deborah Conde will be taking over as liquor manager.

Per Carson City Municipal Code 4.13, all liquor license requests are to be reviewed by the Hearings Officer. The Hearings Officer may grant or deny the application for a liquor license or place conditions on a license to ensure compliance with the Municipal Code.

The subject request is to allow, Raley's #114 located at 3701 S Carson St. to replace Ryan Scott with Deborah Conde as the liquor manager.

This request has been reviewed by both the Health Department and the Sheriff's Office. The Health Department does not need to re-inspect the location in the case of a change of liquor manager.

The Sheriff's office conducted a background check and did not find any disqualifying information based on CCMC 4.13.125.

dit	CARSON C	Business License #:					
	Please type or print in	17-000 03993					
THE STATE OF THE S	not be accepted.	Submittal Date:					
I New	Business Cha	nge of Location/Mailing	Change of Name	:: Change of Corpo	:: Change of Corporate Officer		
2 Type of	License(s)	_ Business	☐ Short-Term	" Gaming Z Liqu		× Liquor	
3 Type of Entity	2 Sole Proprietor	Corporation	Partnership	2 Limited Liability	у Сопірапу	Non-Profit	
Entity Name	s Fami	C	1	Business Open	ing Date	***************************************	
Business Name H	BAI,	of time S	TORES	5 EIN #			
6 ~ ~	ateys		-	7			
8 3701 S	CArson Sto	eet	Carson City	State VIII Zip Code 970 /		701	
Mailing Address	. CArson S		City	State	Zip Code		
Capperate Phone	Business		Cellular Phone	Business Fax			
E-mail Address	05/		Business Website	, , ,			
Owner(s), Manag	er(s), or other Principal(s) at		equired A1	exs. com			
Last, First, MI		LaBor H II	Percent Owned	Title			
Michi	AEI Teal		100% OW,		TER		
Residence Addres		1	City, State, Zlp		Residence Tel		
Last, First, MI	Last, First, Mi			Title VALAGOUN		יהט או	
Residence Address	Residence Address (Street)			City, State, Zip		Residence Telephone	
Last, First, MI	Last, First, MI			Titte			
Residence Address	Residence Address (Street)			City, State, Zip		Residence Telephone	
Llquor Manager (	Liquor Manager (if applicable)			□ On-Site Contact Phone □ Off-Site		Number	
Residence Address	(Street)		City, State, Zip				
3 Describe in detail	the activity of your busine	rss	L				
	nge of i		anager			Ÿ	
	icense Applying for (If app						
□ Tavern/Bar	☐ Dining Room w/Beer a Wine Only	Packaged Liquor	🗈 Dining Room w/Hard Liquor	□ Combo (On-Premise & Pkg)	□ Genet	al Wholesale	
Catering	3 Additional Wet I	3 Additional Wet Bars		Will there be an Interim Management Agreement?			
List number of slo	ot machines (If applicable)		List number of table games (If applicable)				
3 1 cent			□ Craps □ Baccarat				
3 5 cent	Pokor		□ Roulette □ Race Book				
☐ 25 cent	3 Mega Buck		☐ Twenty-One ☐ Sports Book ☐ Poker ☐ Poker				
If this application i	s for a change of business no	me, location, or ownershi	p, list the previous name, add	ress, and owner below:			
Applic Gristi	ATTON FOR	change of Licens	of Liquon ,	MANAGER	2 70		

15	contact the Planni	Please answer this section if your business is located in Carson City. If you are unsure of your answer or are installing signage, contact the Planning Division at (775) 887-2180							
Miscellaneous Information	Is your business location zoned for this type of business		itas a Special Use Permit been obtained for this business location						
E	Ves		Existing						
Ħ	Will you be installing any outdoor signs		Ace there any existing signs of the property						
S	EXISTING		CY1571N9						
1 2	Will there be any outside storage (If yes, please explain items being stored and how being screened)								
15	Will any commercial validate have of F. A. L. L. C.								
13	Trint any condition con	Will any commercial vehicles be used for this business (If yes, please describe size, type, and location of storage)							
\frac{1}{2}	Please list the quantities, types, and storage location of any chemicals or hazardous materials that will be used for this business								
~	Cleaning Chemicals that will be used for this business  Cleaning Chemicals  Stole								
_		- Cicaring	CHEMICALS STORES						
	I, the understaned un	iderstand that I cannot operate my hydroca	mill and the control of the last of the la						
	I, the undersigned understand that I cannot operate my business until my liceuse is actually issued by this office indicating approval by all necessary								
1									
S	If any changes are made after completing said license application this office must be notified immediately and an updated is required.								
ion	- Victoria								
ılat	A business license, liquor license, and/or gaming license are issued to a given owner at a SPECIFIC LOCATION and are NON-TRANSFERRABLE to a different owner or different location.								
1gg									
required.  A business license, liquor license, and/or gaming license are issued to a given owner at a SPECIFIC LOCATION a TRANSFERRABLE to a different owner or different location.  Non-payment of annual and quarterly business license, liquor license, and/or gaming license fees by the due date wapplied penalties and is grounds for the revocation of the license.  Any exception to any of the above is considered a violation of the Carson City Municipal Code and is subject to cit.									
显									
les	Any exception to any of the above is considered a violation of the Carson City Municipal Code and is subject to citation.								
R.									
	i hereby certify that t truthfully is an act of	he above information is correct to the best of perform	my knowledge and belief. I understand that failure to complete this form						
Н		()m Count							
	Applicant's Signatu	re #	U Date 1/26/18						
	FEE STRUCTURE FEE		LICENSE TOTAL FEES						
Bush	ness License Fee		Business License Annual Fee:						
Same	re Footage								
Squa!	e c rootage		Business License Pro-rated Fee:						

r

FEE STRUCTURE	FEE	LICENSE TOTAL FEES	
Business License Fee		Business Licease Annual Fee:	
Square Footage		Business License Pro-rated Fee:	
Number of Employees		Business License Application/Update Fee:	
Health Fee		Liquor License Annual Fee:	
Number of Rental Units		Liquor License Pro-rated Fee:	
Number of Coin Operated Machines		Liquor License Application Fee:	
Number of Slot Machines		Liquor License Investigation Fee: 500 . 00	
TOTAL FEES DUE: 500	.00	Gaming License Quarterly Fee:	
'ayment Type CK# 1000	11202	Gaming License Application Fee:	
Received By MZ Date 1/31/18		Fictitious Name Fee:	
Date Applicant Fingerprinted	By File #	Health Pre-Inspection Fee:	